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CMP: ₹ 1414  Target: ₹ 1700 (+20%)     Target Period:  12  months  BUY 
Cochin Shipyard (COCSHI) 

 
Extensive opportunity in both defence & commercial 
shipbuilding segments  

About the stock: Cochin Shipyard (CSL), incorporated in 1972 as a Government 
of India company, is one of the leading ship-building & ship-repair yards in India  

• For 9MFY25, revenue is up 20.4% YoY to ₹ 3062.3 crore, as ship-repair 
revenue is up 45.7% YoY while ship-building revenue is up 10.6% YoY. FY24 
revenue ₹ 3830.5 (+62% from FY23) 

Investment Rationale: 
• Strong capabilities in ship-building & ship repair; execution pick-up of 

strong order-backlog to drive growth: With advanced state-of-the-art 
infrastructure (capacity of up-to 110000 DWT in ship-building and up-to 
125000 DWT in ship-repair), CSL is adept at executing diversified projects 
in both these segments. With commissioning of new dry dock facility and 
International Ship Repair Facility (ISRF), company’s capabilities have 
increased significantly. During 9MFY25, execution in ship-building segment 
(66% of total) has been moderated (revenue grew ~11% YoY) while the 
execution in ship-repair segment remained strong (revenue grew ~46% 
YoY). With strong order backlog (estimated at ~ ₹ 22000 crore; ~5x TTM 
revenue) and pick-up in execution, we expect revenue growth to remain 
healthy in the coming period 

• Order inflows opportunity remains robust: The company is well-
positioned to benefit from significant order inflows in both defence and 
commercial shipbuilding, supported by a strong pipeline. The Indian Navy's 
plans to acquire warships, including an estimated ₹ 40,000 crore aircraft 
carrier, present major opportunity for CSL. Additionally, we believe that the 
govt’s strong focus on improving India’s maritime infrastructure will create 
significant opportunities in commercial ship-building across cargo and 
passenger segments. Govt aspires to position India among the world’s top 
five shipbuilding nations (currently India’s position stands at 22 with less 
than 1% share in global ship-building market). Furthermore, talks have 
begun with leading shipbuilders from South Korea and Japan to promote 
collaboration and enhance production capabilities in India. Europe also 
plans to replace its 2,500 vessels with green vessels, creating substantial 
demand for exports. The ship repair sector also shows promise, bolstered 
by the company's capabilities and government support. Recently, the 
company signed a MoU with AP Moller – Maersk to enhance ship 
maintenance, explore repair, construction opportunities 

Rating and Target Price 
• We expect CSL to witness significant YoY growth in revenues & profitability 

over FY24-27E, led by execution pick-up in both the segments and 
increasing share of margin accretive ship-repair segment. We estimate 
revenue & PAT CAGR of ~21% & ~18% over FY24-27E        
 

• Valuations look attractive considering the multiple growth drivers. We 
value CSL at ₹ 1700 per share (based on 35x P/E on FY27E EPS) 

 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

(Rs crore) FY22 FY23 FY24
 2 Year CAGR 

(FY22-24) 
FY25E FY26E FY27E

 3 Year CAGR 
(FY24-27E) 

Revenues 3,191          2,365          3,830          9.6                  4,658          5,583          6,725          20.6                
EBITDA 623             253             869             18.1                950             1,203          1,496          19.9                
EBITDA margin (%) 19.5            10.7            22.7            20.4            21.5            22.2            
Net Profit 564             305             783             17.9                800             1,022          1,277          17.7                
EPS (Rs) 42.9            23.2            29.8            30.4            38.8            48.5            
P/E (x) 67.8            125.4          48.8            47.8            37.4            29.9            
EV/EBITDA (x) 56.4            132.6          39.6            34.9            27.1            20.9            
RoCE (%) 18.1            8.6               22.0            20.5            23.2            25.4            
RoE (%) 12.8            7.9               15.7            14.5            16.5            18.2            
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Key risks Key Financial & Valuation Summary  

i) Dependent on govt contracts 

ii) High working capital requirement 

iii) Availability of key raw materials   
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Particulars Amount (Rs crore)
Market Capitalisation 37,200
FY24 Gross Debt 23
FY24 Cash 3,864
EV 33,359
52 Week H/L (Rs) 2979 / 865
Equity Capital (Rs) 131.5
Face Value (Rs) 5.0

Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24
Promoter 72.9 72.9 72.9 67.9
FII 5.2 4.9 3.8 2.9
DII 2.5 2.5 3.0 6.6
Others 19.5 19.7 20.3 22.6
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Company Update | Cochin Shipyard Limited 

Exhibit 1: 9MFY25 performance 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Assumptions 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Order backlog stood at Rs 22,500 crore as of Sept-2024 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

Rs crore 9MFY25 9MFY24 YoY Comments

Revenue from Operations 3062.3 2544.0 20.4%
Revenue growth is mainly led by sharp growth in ship-

repair segment
Raw material cost 1432.2 1108.7 29.2%
Employee cost 307.3 276.7 11.0%
Others cost 710.8 578.5 22.9%

Total Expenditure 2450.3 1964.0 24.8%
EBITDA 612.0 580.0 5.5%

EBITDA Margin 20.0% 22.8%
Margins decline in ship-building segment led to overall 

contraction in EBITDA margin
Other Income 231.9 230.5 0.6%
Depreciation 76.1 55.1 38.1%
Interest cost 26.8 26.6 0.7%
PBT 741.0 728.8 1.7%
Tax 201.0 204.2 -1.6%
PAT 540.1 524.6 3.0%

Segmental details
Revenue from operations

Ship-Building 2034.1 1838.5 10.6% Moderate execution witnessed in ship-building
% of total 66% 72%

Ship-Repair 1028.2 705.5 45.7% Strong execution in ship-repair
% of total 34% 28%

EBIT 

Ship-Building 317.3 415.2 -23.6%
Margins impacted in ship-building as the execution 

remained moderated
EBIT Margin 15.6% 22.6%

Ship-Repair 394.3 231.0 70.7% Margins improved substantially in ship-repair
EBIT Margin 38.3% 32.7%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E
Revenue from Ship-building segment 2512.0 1793.0 2823.7 3148.4 3620.6 4272.4
YoY 4.4% -28.6% 57.5% 11.5% 15.0% 18.0%

Revenue from Ship-repair segment 678.9 571.6 1006.4 1509.6 1962.4 2453.0
YoY 64.3% -15.8% 76.1% 50.0% 30.0% 25.0%

Total Revenue 3190.9 2364.6 3830.0 4657.9 5583.1 6725.4
YoY 13.2% -25.9% 62.0% 21.6% 19.9% 20.5%

% of total revenue
Shipbuilding 79% 76% 74% 68% 65% 64%
Ship Repair 21% 24% 26% 32% 35% 36%
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Financial Summary 

Exhibit 4: Profit and loss statement                              ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Cash flow statement                                    ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 6: Balance sheet                                                 ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

(₹ Crore) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 3,830      4,658      5,583      6,725      
% Growth 62.0        21.6        19.9        20.5        
Other income 310.2      291.9      350.3      420.4      
Total Revenue 3,830      4,658      5,583      6,725      
% Growth 62.0        21.6        19.9        20.5        
Total Raw Material Costs 1,735      2,166      2,568      3,094      
Employee Expenses 386          427          513          615          
other expenses 249          275          336          410          
Total Operating Expenditure 2,962      3,708      4,381      5,229      
Operating Profit (EBITDA) 869          950          1,203      1,496      
% Growth 242.7      9.3          26.6        24.4        
EBITDA Margin 22.7         20.4         21.5         22.2         
Interest 33            38            39            40            
PBDT 1,146      1,204      1,514      1,877      
Depreciation 75            106          114          128          
PBT before Exceptional Items 1,071      1,097      1,399      1,749      
Total Tax 288          297          378          472          
PAT before MI 783          800          1,022      1,277      
PAT 783.3      800          1,022      1,277      
% Growth 157.1      2.2          27.7        25.0        
EPS 29.8         30.4         38.8         48.5         

(₹ Crore) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Profit after Tax 783      800      1,022   1,277   
Depreciation 75         106      114      128      
Interest 33         38         39         40         
Cash Flow before WC changes 891      944      1,175   1,445   
Changes in inventory (653)     (122)     (228)     (282)     
Changes in debtors (17)       (155)     (101)     (125)     
Changes in loans & Advances (0)          (0)          (0)          (0)          
Changes in other current assets (1,718)  13         (854)     (596)     
Net Increase in Current Assets (2,404)  (265)     (1,184)  (1,003)  
Changes in creditors 249      109      38         125      
Changes in provisions 239      222      94         130      
Net Inc in Current Liabilities 1,515   1,503   1,442   1,873   

Net CF from Operating activities 2           2,182   1,432   2,314   

Changes in def tax assets 0           -         -         -         
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets (667)     (650)     (500)     (500)     
Net CF from Investing activities (545)     (650)     (500)     (500)     

Dividend and Dividend Tax (237)     (289)     (355)     (434)     
Net CF from Financing Activities (351)     (327)     (394)     (474)     

Net Cash flow (894)     1,205   538      1,340   
Opening Cash/Cash Equivalent 4,758   3,864   5,069   5,607   

Closing Cash/ Cash Equivalent 3,864   5,069   5,607   6,947   

(₹ Crore) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Equity Capital 131.5      131.5      131.5      131.5      
Reserve and Surplus 4,872      5,383      6,049      6,892      
Total Shareholders funds 5,003      5,514      6,181      7,023      
Total Debt 23            23            23            23            
Total Liabilities 5,526      6,037      6,703      7,546      
Gross Block 1,319      4,091      4,541      5,041      
Acc: Depreciation 447          553          667          795          
Net Block 949          3,539      3,874      4,246      
Capital WIP 2,195      150          200          200          
Total Fixed Assets 3,163      3,707      4,093      4,465      
Non Current Assets 240          240          240          240          
Inventory 1,026      1,149      1,377      1,658      
Debtors 355          510          612          737          
Loans and Advances 1              1              2              2              
Other Current Assets 3,270      3,258      4,112      4,708      
Cash 3,864      5,069      5,607      6,947      
Total Current Assets 8,639      10,108    11,831    14,174    
Current Liabilities 465          574          612          737          
Provisions 674          896          990          1,121      
Total Current Liabilities 6,516      8,019      9,461      11,333    
Net Current Assets 2,122      2,089      2,370      2,841      
Total Assets 5,526      6,037      6,703      7,546      

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

Diluted EPS 29.8         30.4         38.8         48.5         
Cash per Share 146.9      192.7      213.1      264.1      
BV 190.2      209.6      234.9      267.0      
Dividend per share 9.0           11.0         13.5         16.5         
Dividend payout ratio 0.3           0.4           0.3           0.3           
EBITDA Margin 22.7         20.4         21.5         22.2         
PAT Margin 20.4         17.2         18.3         19.0         
RoE 15.7         14.5         16.5         18.2         
RoCE 22.0         20.5         23.2         25.4         
EV / EBITDA 39.6         34.9         27.1         20.9         
P/E 48.8         47.8         37.4         29.9         
EV / Net Sales 9.0           7.1           5.8           4.7           
Sales / Equity 0.8           0.8           0.9           1.0           
Market Cap / Sales 10.0         8.2           6.8           5.7           
Price to Book Value 7.6           6.9           6.2           5.4           
Asset turnover 0.8           0.8           0.9           1.0           
Debtors Turnover Ratio 11.0         10.8         9.9           10.0         
Creditors Turnover Ratio 11.2         9.0           9.4           10.0         
Debt / Equity 0.0           0.0           0.0           0.0           
Current Ratio 4.3           3.5           3.9           3.9           
Quick Ratio 3.3           2.6           3.0           3.0           
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RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to 
its stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, 
Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is 
defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Chirag Shah, PGDBM, Vijay Goel, PGDBM, Kush Bhandari, MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to 
the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, 
Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various 
subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of 
which are available on www.icicibank.com. 
 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
 
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agarwal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 
 
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Prabodh Avadhoot Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 
 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have 
investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons 
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Technical Research Reports. 
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indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 
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This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe 
for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment 
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their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of 
independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
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